

Republic of the Philippines NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE BAC Resolution No. 045-2023 Series of 2023

RECOMMENDING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF PEST CONTROL SERVICES (APP ITEM NO. 2023-0020)

WHEREAS, the National Privacy Commission (NPC) is the agency mandated to enforce data privacy protection;

WHEREAS, Section 5(r) of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 9184, otherwise known as the Government Procurement Reform Act, provides for the procurement of goods, including general support services which includes analogous services such as health maintenance services, and other services essential to the operation of the Procuring Entity;

WHEREAS, the end-user, the Administrative Services Division (ASD) intends to procure Pest Control Services under APP Item No. 2023-0020, to determine the source and severity of the pest infestation in the NPC office and to apply the necessary treatment plan that is both safe and eco-friendly;

WHEREAS, this procurement is has a Certification of Availability of Funds (CAF) with an Approved Budget for the Contract amounting to Three Hundred Thirty Thousand Pesos (Php 330,000.00), that will determine;

WHEREAS, Section 53.9 of the Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of R.A. 9184, allows for an alternative method of procurement through Small Value Procurement when the amount involved does not exceed the thresholds prescribed in Annex "H" of said IRR;

WHEREAS, a Request for Quotation (RFQ) was posted at the PhilGEPS website, at the NPC website, and social media pages. It was likewise sent to five (5) suppliers namely: Top Notch Pest Control, Mr. Pest Control, Calf Tech Pest Control, Pesticon Enterprises Inc., and Powerhouse Pest Control Services.

WHEREAS, Powerhouse Pest Control Services and Pesticon Enterprises Inc. submitted their quotation as requested;

WHEREAS, upon due evaluation, Powerhouse Pest Control Services has been determined to have the single calculated and responsive quotation with a bid price of P 100,621.60, after passing the technical, legal, and financial requirements mandated under R.A. 9184;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, WE, the members of the NPC-BAC, hereby RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to recommend the award for the procurement of pest control services to **POWERHOUSE PEST CONTROL SERVICES** in the

The original of this document (containing only the BAC member's signature) is in digital format.

Ref No.: BAC-23-00363

NPC_BAC_RESO-V1.0, R0.0, 05 May 2021

total amount of One Hundred Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-One Pesos and Sixty Centavos (P 100,621.60), VAT inclusive, subject to the presentation of their original documentary requirements upon signing of the Notice of Award (NOA.

RESOLVED this 10th day of May 2023, via a combination of onsite and videoconference meeting.

ATTEST:

Digitally signed by Milanes Rainier Anthony Mabias

ATTY. RAINIER ANTHONY M. MILANES

Chief, CMD **BAC** Member

ATTY. MA. JOSEFINA E. MENDOZA

Attorney IV, LD BAC Member

On official business

MR. ERWIN D. ESPENILLA

Head Executive Assistant BAC Member

> Digitally signed by Ivy Grace T.

ATTY, IVY GRACE T. VILLASOTO

Attorney V, PDD BAC Vice Chairperson Digitally signed by Fabricante Marlon Ruben Natividad

Digitally signed by Mendoza Ma Josefina Eusebio

MR. MARLON RUBEN N. FABRICANTE

Chief, ASD / End-User BAC Member

Digitally signed by Patula Maria Theresita Flnar

ATTY. MARIA THERESITA E. PATULA

Director IV, LEO BAC Chairperson

Approved:

ATTY. JOHN HENRY D. NAGA

Privacy Commissioner Head of the Procuring Entity

Date: MAY 18 2023

The original of this document (containing only the BAC member's signature) is in digital format. NPC_BAC_RESO-V1.0, R0.0, 05 May 2021 Ref No.: BAC-23-00363



Republic of the Philippines NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

NOTICE OF AWARD

MAY 18 2023

Power House Pest Control Services 2422 R. Fernandez St. Gagalangin, Tondo, Manila

Dear

Please be advised that upon the recommendation of the NPC Bids and Awards Committee, per BAC Resolution No. 0045-2023 series of 2023, the contract for the procurement of **Pest Control** amounting to **One Hundred Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-One Pesos and Sixty Centavos (P 100,621.60), VAT inclusive,** is hereby awarded to **Power House Pest Control Services**, consistent with Republic Act No. 9184 and its 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations.

Very truly yours,

ATTY. JOHN HENRY D. NAGA

Privacy Commissioner Head of the Procuring Entity

MAY 1 8 2023

Digitally signe by Medalla Joan Therese Caragay

Power House Pest Control Services 2422 R.Fernandez St. Gagalangin, Tondo, Manila

Date: MAY 1 8 2023

Ref No.: BAC-23-00368

NPC_BAC_NOA-V1.0, R0.0, 05 May 2021

PURCHASE ORDER NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

Entity Name

lier:	POWER HOUSE PEST CONTROL SERVICES 2422 R. Fernandez St., Gagalangin, Tondo, Manila		.O. No. : 2	MAY 22	0 0 1 2
ress:			Date: Mode of Procurement: Small Value Procurement		
:				1 hansins	
ntlemen: Please f	urnish this Office	the following articles subject to the terms and	conditions contain	Delivery shall commence or	1 31 May 2023 until 31
	: NPC OFFICE		Delivery Term:	December 2023 or until fun	ds are exhausted
e of Delivery	Delivery shall co	mmence on 31 May 2023 until 31 December 2023	Payment Term:]	LDDAP-ADA	
ock/ Property		Description	Quantity	Unit Cost	Amount
No.	Lot	PEST CONTROL SERVICES	1	100,621.60	100,621.60
		Specifications: I. Requirements II. Services/Expected Output III. Warranty IV. Qualification of Service Provider The specifications shall be in accordance with the attached Scope of Work "Annex A"	1		
		Delivery: 1. The engagement shall commence on 31 May 2023 until 31 December 2023 or until funds are exhausted, whicheve comes first. 11. Treatment shall be done at least twice a month or more as deemed necessary and agreed upon by the ASD and the Service Provider			
		Payment: 1. Payment shall be processed upon issuance of Certificate of Acceptance of Output by the Chief ASD 2. Payment shall be made through send bill arrangement and shall be processed upon receipt of the Billing Statement and Treatment Service Report (every after treatment) issued by the supplier.	nt l		
(Total Amou	nt in Words)	ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED TWE	NTY ONE PESOS AN	D SIXTY CENTAVOS ONI	Υ
NOTICE TO the delivery or	PROCEED: Not fithe items in acco	one full delivery within the time specified above indelivered item/s. tice is hereby given that by conforming to this ordance with the terms and conditions specified above and a sad@privacy.gov.ph for question over Printed Name of Supplier MAY 7.5. 2021 Date	Purchase Order, t I herein to common state of the control of the control Very truly you	he Service Provider/sence from the date of neerns.	Supplier shall proceed conformance hereund C. SATUITO e of Authorized Offici
	/		one/nune	S No. : 02-101-209	3 - 05-00234
Fund Clusto Funds Avai	er:OL lable:	JOHANA CARLA T. GOMEZ JENSEN JOY L. BALLICUD	Date of th	e ORS/BURS: M	Ay 23, 2023